Board of Zoning Adjustment
October 6, 2025
ch

Agenda Item # 2 - EXTENSION
BOA-003306-2025

View additional details on this proposal and all application materials using the following link:

Applicant Materials for Consideration

Location: Unified Development Code (UDC) Requirement:
5399 U.S. Highway 90 West e The Unified Development Code (UDC) does not
allow structures exceeding three feet (3’) in
Applicant / Agent: height to be located within the front 25-foot
Jacob Franklin, Kimley-Horn & Associates, Inc. setback in a B-3, Community Business Suburban
District.
Property Owner:
Aronov Realty Management, Inc. Board Consideration:
e Setback Variance to allow a dumpster located
Current Zoning: within the front 25-foot setback in a B-3,
B-3, Community Business Suburban Distrcit Community Business Suburban District.
Future Land Use: Report Contents: Page
Mixed Commercial Corridor CONEEXE MAP cveeieeiieeieie ettt 2
Site History oo 3
Case Number(s): Staff CommENtS ....oocveveeviiieceee e 3
6669 Special Exception Considerations .........cccccceeeverunnne. 4
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https://mobileal-energovpub.tylerhost.net/apps/selfservice#/plan/e7dc8445-2b58-443d-8ebc-6c468937bd00?tab=attachments
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The site is surrounded by commercial units.

APPLICATION NUMBER 6669 DATE October 6, 2025

APPLICANT Jacob Franklin, Kimley-Horn & Associates, Inc. N

REQUEST Setback Variance %
NTS
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The subject site was annexed into the City of Mobile in October 2008 and assigned an R-1, Single-Family
Residential District zoning classification.

In February 2009, the Planning Commission rezoned the site to a B-3, Community Business District classification.

On May 5, 2025, the Board of Zoning Adjustment approved a Setback Variance to allow placement of a dumpster
within the required 25-foot front yard setback.

No additional Planning Commission or Board of Zoning Adjustment actions are associated with the site.

Engineering Comments:

No comments.

Traffic Engineering Comments:

No comments.

Urban Forestry Comments:

Property to be developed in compliance with state and local laws that pertain to tree preservation and protection
on both city and private properties [Act 929 of the 1961 Regular Session of the Alabama Legislature (Acts 1961, p.
1487), as amended, and City Code Chapters 57 and 65]. Private removal of trees in the right-of-way will require
approval of the Mobile Tree Commission. Removal of heritage trees from undeveloped residential sites,
developed residential sites in historic districts, and all commercial sites will require a tree removal permit.

Fire Department Comments:

All projects located within the City Limits of Mobile shall comply with the provisions of the City of Mobile Fire
Code Ordinance, which adopts the 2021 edition of the International Fire Code (IFC).

Fire apparatus access roads shall be provided to within 150 feet of all non-sprinklered commercial buildings and
within 300 feet of all sprinklered commercial buildings, as measured along an approved route around the exterior
of the facility.

An approved fire water supply capable of meeting the requirements set forth in Appendices B and C of the 2021
IFC shall be provided for all commercial buildings.

Fire hydrant placement shall comply with the following minimum standards:

e  Within 400 feet of non-sprinklered commercial buildings
e  Within 600 feet of sprinklered commercial buildings
e  Within 100 feet of fire department connections (FDCs) serving standpipe or sprinkler systems

Although the International Residential Code (IRC) functions as a stand-alone document for the construction of

one- and two-family dwellings and townhouses, it does not govern the design or layout of emergency access or

community-level fire protection infrastructure. Therefore, residential developments must also comply with the
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applicable requirements of the International Fire Code, including, but not limited to, those listed above concerning
the design, construction, regulation, and maintenance of fire apparatus access roads and fire protection water
supplies.

Planning Comments:

The applicant is requesting a six (6) month extension of the Setback Variance approved on May 5, 2025, which
was subject to the following conditions:

1. Obtaining all necessary building permits; and
2. Full compliance with all municipal codes and ordinance.

According to the applicant, additional time is needed to apply for and secure development permits due to ongoing
property owner-tenant negotiations, outstanding title issues, and site restrictions that have delayed progress. This
represents the first extension request for the Setback Variance approval.

Standards of Review:

Variances are not intended to be granted frequently. The applicant must clearly show the Board that the request
is due to very unusual characteristics of the property and that it satisfies the variance standards. What constitutes
unnecessary hardship and substantial justice is a matter to be determined from the facts and circumstances of
each application.

Article 5 Section 10-E. 1. of the Unified Development Codes states that the Board of Adjustment may grant a
variance if:

e The Applicant demonstrates that the variance shall not be contrary to the public interest;

o  Where, owing to special conditions a literal enforcement of the provision of this Chapter will result in
unnecessary hardship; and

e The spirit of this Chapter will be observed and substantial justice done.

Article 5 Section 10-E.2. states no variance shall be granted:

(a) In order to relieve an owner of restrictive covenants that are recorded in Mobile County Probate
Court and applicable to the property;

(b) Where economic loss is the sole basis for the required variance; or

(c) Where the variance is otherwise unlawful.

Considerations:

Based on the requested Variance application and documentation submitted, if the Board considers approval of
the request, the following findings of fact must be presented:

A. The variance will not be contrary to the public interest;

B. Special conditions exist such that a literal enforcement of the provisions of the chapter will result in
unnecessary hardship; and

C. The spirit of the chapter shall be observed and substantial justice done to the applicant and the surrounding
neighborhood by granting the variance.
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If the Board is inclined to approve the extension request, the original conditions should remain applicable:

1. Obtaining all necessary Building Permits; and
2. Full compliance with all municipal codes and ordinances.
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APPLICATION NUMBER 6669 DATE ___ October 6, 2025

APPLICANT Jacob Franklin, Kimley-Horn & Associates, Inc.

REQUEST Setback Variance

Low Density Residential M Neighborhood Center - Traditional Light Industry Bl Water Dependent
Mixed Density Residential Il Neighborhood Center - Suburban B8 Heavy Industry

B Downtown [ Traditional Corridor I Institutional

B District Center = Mixed Commercial Corridor [ Parks, Open Space
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The site is surrounded by commercial units.

APPLICATION NUMBER 6669 DATE __ October 6, 2025
Jacob Franklin, Kimley-Horn & Associates, Inc. ¢

APPLICANT
REQUEST Setback Variance
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The site plan illustrates setbacks, buildings, parking, and buffers.
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Zoning District Correspondence Matrix

B Directly Related

O Elements of the zoning category are related to the future LU
category, but with qualifications (such as a development
plan with conditions)

O Land use category is appropriate, but the district does not
directly implement the category (e.g., open space in an
industrial district)
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MIXED COMMERCIAL
CORRIDOR (MCCQC)

This land use designation mostly applies
to transportation corridors west of

[-65 serving primarily the low-density
(suburban) residential neighborhoods.
MCC includes a wide variety of retail,

services and entertainment uses.

This designation acknowledges existing
commercial development that is spread
along Mobile’s transportation corridors
in a conventional strip pattern or
concentrated into shorter segments of a

corridor.

Over time, new development and
redevelopment in Mixed Commercial
Corridors is encouraged to raise
design quality, improve connectivity to
surrounding neighborhoods; improved
streetscapes; and improve mobility and

accessibility for all users of the corridor.
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